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Katherine C. Chamberlain, OSB #042580 
katherinec@mhb.colTI 
Jesse A. Wing, pro hac vice 
jessew@mhb.com 
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff Prison Legal News 
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless 
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500 
Seattle, Washington 98104-1 745 
(206) 622-1604 
Marc D. Blackman, OSB #730338 
mark@ransomblackman.com 
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff Prison Legal News 
Ransom Blackman LLP 
1001 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1400 
Portland, OR 97204 
(503) 228-0487 
Lance Weber, pro hac vice 
lweber@humanrightsdefensecenter.org 
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff Prison Legal News 
HUlllan Rights Defense Center 
1037 Western Ave., 2nd Floor 
West Brattleboro, VT 05303 
(802) 257-1342 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF OREGON 

PORTLAND DIVISION 

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, a project of the 
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

No. CV 12-71-SI 

COLUMBIA COUNTY; COLUMBIA 
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE; JEFF 
DICKERSON, individually and in his capacity 
as Columbia County Sheriff, 

DECLARATION OF SHAUGHNESSY 
WILLIAMS 

Defendants. 
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I, Shaugmlessy WilliaIns, declare and affirm as follows: 

1. I am over the age of 18, not a party to this action, and I aIn cOlnpetent to testify. 

The statements of fact contained herein are based on lny own personal knowledge and belief. 

2. I have been incarcerated at the Colulnbia County Jail since March 9,2011. 

3. Exhibit 1 is a true copy ofa Grievance, with attacmnents, dated June 1,2011 that 

I filed with the Columbia County Jail. Attached to my Grievance is a postcard I received from 

my brother, Davey, in which he states that he wrote to nle at the Columbia County Jail on four 

previous occasions. I did not receive notice froln the Jail that my brother tried to write to lne or 

that the Jail censored my brother's letters .. 

4. Exhibit 2 is a true copy of a nlemo dated June 5, 2011 that I received from Deputy 

Lautt in response to my Grievance. 

5. In November 2011, I observed a stack of Prison Legal News issues sitting on a 

shelf in the Clothing Room. I asked Sergeant Miller if I could have one of the issues, and he 

responded that I could. Later, I noticed the issue was addressed to another imnate by name. I 

tried to return the mail so it could be delivered to the inmate. 

6. Exhibit 3 is a Mail Violation Notice I recently received at the Columbia County 

Jail, dated January 21, 2012. 

7. My mother sent me a bible, but the Jail did not deliver it to lne and the distributor 

did not receive it back. The Jail did not provide me notice that it censored the bible. 

8. The restrictive Postcard-Only Policy of the Columbia County Jail has caused 

undue hardship for me and my family. At times, I have had to write six postcards to convey a 

message to my friends and family. The cost of six postcards is higher than sending one letter. 

During this difficult period in my life, I am in need of love and support from family and friends 

more than ever, and the Postcard-Only Policy at the Columbia County Jail inhibits my ability to 

communicate with them. Although the Jail has sonletimes allowed in mail from my mother and 
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1 brother that is not a postcard, the Jail has also censored lnail from lny fmnily and failed to notify 

2 me of the censorship. 

3 9. Typically, in the past the Jail has not notified me when the Jail censors mail from 

4 lny fatnily and friends. Therefore, I cannot challenge the Jail's censorship decisions. 

5 I declare under penalty of perjury of the laws of the United States of America and the 

6 State of Oregon that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

DATED this _--'--- day of February 2012, at ~::...:!::!:~~_, Oregon. 

DECLARATION OF SHAUGHNESSY WILLIAMS (CV 12-71-SI) - 3 

9870.05 fb025803 

MACDoNALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS 
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500 

Seattle, Washington 98104 
Tel 206.622.1604 Fax 206.343.3961 



Case 3:12-cv-00071-SI    Document 35    Filed 03/06/12    Page 4 of 13

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 I hereby certify that on March 6, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing to the Clerk of 

3 the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the following: 
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• Marc D. Blackman 
marc@ransomblackman.com,pat@ransomblackman.com 

.. Gregory R. Roberson 
grr@hartwagner.com,cej@hartwagner.com 

• Lance Weber 
lweber@humanrightsdefensecenter.org 

CD Jesse Wing 
JesseW@mhb.com 

MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS 

lsi Katherine C. Chamberlain 
KATHERINE C. CHAMBERLAIN 
OSB #042580 
(206) 622-1604 
Of Attorneys for Plaintiff Prison Legal News 
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,,' I,}· 

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERlFF'S OFFICE 
: INSTITUTION'S DIVISION 

INMATE CruEV ANCE FORM N~ 000228 

INSTRUCTIONS: Follow the rules in the Inmate Handbook regarding 'the facility's ,grievance procedures. 
Fill in the blanks in the first two sections. If you need lnore room, use additional sheets of paper, but not 

additional forms. If you want to grieve more thfln one issue, use a separate form for each issue. 

***************************************************************************************** I ' 

Reason for Grievance (check one): 
[ ] conditions of confinement [ ] medical care [ ] general classification procedures 
[ ] general discipline procedures [J participation in inmate programs 
[ ] religious practices ~ telephone, mail and visiting procedures [ ] other (be specific) 
***************************************************************************************** 
Inmate's Name: u.-I (}-JA r/u\.) I 'S ~J,<?\,-(;>,-grJ ESS'1 SID: (...c.)/i0U057\.f 

Grievance:\7"lI\'-l~'-'" 1C.2LJ~,DT'" 0+ \;vt ... ~rvt\~1..'Q), 'VVU~DI= -+i2dw_ ~!"'-'I\I.....""'~ • 

Cell: \ 
--~~---------------

'\ r \. \ 
-N< ~ ~ t':;' , AlTA::, ~J~~~~ \ 1..I'fO "=', (,t\ b \ (:'5 ~ 

Inma~e Signature~/V- Ll .. =~JI.--f!~~=~ Date/Time: t' \-~ .. ~ ~<:;~ 2.~, ~ ~\ 
Receiving Deputy Signature: DPSST# Date/Time: _____ _ 
***************************************************************************************** 
Deputy's 
llesponse: ___ c.~7et~,~~~.~~_~4~c~~~fetl~, ~~~~a=2~n~C7~---------------------------------------------------

Deputy's Signature: DPSST# ti7fJ::z-1 Date/ ime:/<--<7l'-'!-,pL-V&..-t' ___ _ 
Imnate's signature accepting deputy's resolution of grievance: : Date/Time: ------------***************************************************************************************** 

Supervisor's Signature: ate/Time: teft 1/ r/~ 
Imnate's signature accepting supervisor's resolution of grievan . Date/Time: 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * * * * * * ** * * ** * * * * * * * * * * ** .**. * * * * * ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * *-*-*-* *-*-*-*-*-*-*-*-*-* 
Administrators Review: Date/Time Received: -------------------

Administrator's Signature DPSST# Date/Time: ------
Inmate's signature accepting deputy's resolution of grievance: Date/Time: 
* * * * *** *** * **** * * *** * * * * * *:J:* * * ** * * * ** ** * * ** ** * *** *** * *** * *** * * * ** * * * * * **** *** *-* *-. *-.*--'*-.*-*-*-*-*-* 

Distribution: W'hite - Administrator's Copy Canary - Inmate File Pink - Inmate Copy 

, S:\Programs\Program Forms\Columbia County Inmate Grievance form.wpd 

I 
j, 
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To Whom It May Concern June Ist,2011 

I, Shaun Williams, 2011000534, have been having issues with the mail system since 

my arrival in December, 2010. 
I am a federal inmate and the majority of my family lives outside the u.s. 
Ireland & Canada ). My wife, Tammy L. Hall is in custody in Multnomah County Jail 

at inverness and is unable to purchase postcards. 

The mail system here has produced undue hardship un myself and my family, both mentally 

and moneterily as I will attempt to show. 

While I think that I may understand the purpose of this policy, I believe .. it is being 

misused. My purpose in writing this is to be part of some sort of solution. 

I want to thank both First Sgt Cutright and Sgt. Westfall for their compassinn and 

understanding with me and my correspondence with my wife. We are in the biggest ' fight ' 

of our lives. I know how much it means to her to recievemail from me, I can tell you 

it is a huge piece of my emotional support to receive mail from her. I know also that it 

is a priviledge and not a right to receive that mail. My behavior in this facility has 

been positivly motivated by said priviledgeo 

The first statement of the mail policy is ' that the mail will be dilivered it per US 

postal guidelines .n 

Under the General Rules section of our inrp.FI,t!.e handbook, the first sentance states " that 

restrictions may be placed n on our mail·.if it affects Qur " treatment or rehabilitation." 
--- r 

I have attached two copies of mail that I have recieved from immediate family. One is 

from my younger brother in Ireland and the other is from my mother in Canada. 

In order to save money, and because my mother could be described as ' frugal ' in the 

extreme, she buys v card stock Y from ttre craft store my sister works at and cuts it 

herself to the 5! x 8~ that is required by the policy of this jail. When someone is involve( 

in the type of case I am involved in, one 8~ x 52 post card is not enough for me, or as 

it is stated in my little brothers post card, or my family to convey the type .0f or the 

ammount of, love and support they are trying to send. The policy is restricting the type 
of SUp'~'b'rt:: that encourages the t rehabilitation anlff treatment that you say you are trying 

to protect. The policy also rest~icts the 'love and support of our family by our ability 

to pay for ' commercia~ly p.roduced ' postcards. There have been numerous times that I have 

written six post card letters trying to convey a point to friends and family. Because my 

family lives outside the country, the bulk of our communication is through the mail. 

I have not been recieving confiscation notices from the jail when a letteF has heen 

deemed contraband, and there are no letters in my small property. My mom has a habit of 

not putting a return address on her postcaras. I have a hard time believing that a 

post card signed " Mom " in which she babbles on about the goings on of my nieces and 

nephews is a threat to the 'Safety and orderly running" of the Jail. And is it nessesar} 
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to threaten me with the distructiou' of that mail ? Is it legal to destroy that mail ? I 

know that my brother has written we four times as statp.d, in his letter, where are those 

letters ? Who desides their fate ? 
In March I had an incident where a letter addressed to me, approved by SGT. Westfall was 

f misplaced i and was never returned to my wife or myself. 

I don't believe this follows US Postal Guidelines. 

I also don't believe that this was the way that the acminiRtration of this facility 

wanted the mail policy to be used. In my case at least, none of the mail that has been sent 

to me by these people could be considered contraband that would effect my rehabilitation 

or treatment. On the contr~~y, it has taken away much needed support during an extremely 

difficult time of my wife and My life. 

To say that I am exceptionaly frustrated by the continued rejection of her letters 

spacifically is the understaemE?;nt of the y~ar. This continues despite several verbal and 

written memo's from SGT Westfall. 

It seems like it would be so much easier to exercise compassion and understanding in 

these cases. 

If you need any more information, please ask. I am looking for a solution to these issues. 

Shaughnessy Williams 

June 1st, 2011 

2011000534 
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Date: June 5,2011 

To: Williams, Saughnessy 
Columbia County Jail 

From: Deputy Lautt 49829 
Corrections Division 

Subject: Postcard Grievalllce Respolllse Template 

Thank you for expressing your concern about the Columbia County Jail mail procedures. As you 
are aware, there are multiple ways for inmates to communicate with friends, fmnily mld others 
outside the jail. You may send and receive postcards, as well as have personal visits mld use the 
telephone. You are also allowed to communicate with your attorney, mld con-espond with other 
officials, by writing letters using paper and envelopes to ensure your privacy. Our postcard policy 
was enacted after a good deal of review, and we believe that the policy decreases the opportunity 
for contraband to be introduced into the jail, which enhances jail safety and security. In addition, 
the use of postcards saves significant public resources as staff do not need to spend nearly as 
much time searching for contraband or for communications that threaten jail safety and security. 
In light of the clear benefits to jail safety and security, the reduced staff time required to process 
inmate mail, and the alternative methods available to inmates to communicate with the outside, 
we believe that our policy of requiring postcards for personal mail is appropriate and reasonable. 
YoUr grievance is denied. 
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Ex 3 to Williams Decl, Pg 2 of 2

Case 3:12-cv-00071-SI    Document 35    Filed 03/06/12    Page 13 of 13

MAIL VIOLATION NOTICE 

INMATE NAME: WILLIAMS, SHAUGHNESSY 

J-POD 19 INMATE POD:~ __________ __ 

01/21/2012 DATE: 

The mail that is addressed or sent by the above inmate is in violation of the facility mail policy_ The Post Card has beel 
returned to sender or placed into the inmates property for the following reason(s): 

No Inmate Name Incomplete Return Address 

/ St~ckers ot any K~nd {InCludes 
Address Labels} Rubber Inked Stamos 

Taoe/ Glue Liostick 

Colored Pencils Paoerclios / Staoles etc. 

Correction Tape / Fluid Cravon 

Paint Watercolor 

Food / Beveracre Stains Perfume / Colocrne 

Do not acceot periodicals Inaorooriate Content (BOOK) 

Inaorooriate Content{POSTCARD) V- No Envelopes 

CAROLYN TOWNSEND 

Mail inspected by 




